CONTRACTOR shall be a member of the Santa Barbara County 
Employees Retirement System ONLY if all of these conditions are true: 1) CONTRACTOR is 
required to work at least forty (40) hours per bi-weekly pay period; and 2) the Agreement is for 
over one thousand-forty hours (1040) in a one-year period; and 3) CONTRACTOR’s assignment 
is not deemed by COUNTY to be temporary or seasonal.  Retirement shall be pro-rated in eighths 
of a full-time equivalent (i.e. 4/8, 5/8, 6/8, 7/8, 8/8ths). 

9. OTHER BENEFITS.  Except as required by law, CONTRACTOR is not eligible